Tennessee Comprehensive
Assessment Program
TCAP
Spring 2025
  Grade 7  Test Practice
Math
Developed and published under contract with the Tennessee Department of Education by NCS Pearson, Inc., 5601 Green Valley Dr.,
Bloomington, MN 55437. Copyright © 2025 Tennessee Department of Education. No part of this publication may be copied, reproduced, or
distributed in any form or by any means, or stored in a database or retrieval system, without the prior express written consent of the
Tennessee Department of Education and NCS Pearson, Inc. All trademarks, product names, and logos are the property of their respective
owners. All rights reserved.
Metadata—Math
Items
Page
Number Grade Item Type Key EOL
TN
Standards Calculator
1 7 MC C 2 7.EE.A.2 N
2 7 MC B 3 7.SP.C.5 N
3 7 MC C 3 7.SP.D.8.b N
4 7 MC A 3 7.RP.A.2.a N
5 7 MC D 3 7.SP.B.3 N
6 7 MC B 3 7.G.B.4 N
7 7 MS D,E 4 7.EE.B.3.b N
8 7 MC C 3 7.NS.A.1.a N
9 7 MC B 3 7.RP.A.3 N
 7 MC A 3 7.NS.A.1.c N
11  7 MS A,B,C 3 7.RP.A.2.c N
12  7 MC C 3 7.NS.A.2.d N
13  7 MC C 3 7.NS.A.3 N
14  7 MC D 3 7.SP.B.4 Y
15  7 MS A,E 2 7.EE.A.1 Y
16  7 MC C 3 7.EE.B.3.a Y
17  7 MC C 3 7.RP.A.2.d Y
18  7 FIB 325 3 7.EE.B.4.b Y
 7 MC C 2 7.NS.A.1.a Y
 7 MC A 3 7.G.B.3 Y
21  7 MC C 3 7.SP.A.2 Y
22  7 MC B 4 7.NS.A.2.a Y
23  7 MC B 2 7.EE.B.4.a Y
24  7 MC D 3 7.G.A.1 Y
25  7 MC B 3 7.SP.C.6.a Y
26  7 MC D 3 7.NS.A.3 Y
27  7 MC A 2 7.EE.A.1 Y
28  7 MC B 3 7.SP.B.3 Y
 7 MC C 3 7.G.B.3 Y
 7 MC B 3 7.RP.A.1 Y
31  7 MC B 2 7.EE.B.4.b Y
32  7 MC C 4 7.EE.B.4.a Y
33  7 MC C 3 7.SP.D.8.a Y
34  7 MC A 2 7.RP.A.2.b Y
35  7 MC B 3 7.EE.A.2 Y
36  7 MC D 3 7.G.A.2 Y
37  7 MS A,D 3 7.SP.C.7.b Y
10
19
20
29
30
38  7 MC B 3 7.RP.A.3 Y
39 7 MC D 2 7.EE.B.4.b Y
40 7 MC A 2 7.EE.A.1 Y
Metadata Definitions
Grade Grade level or Course.
Item Type
Indicates the type of item.
MC= Multiple Choice; MS= Multiple Select;
FIB = Fill-in-the-blank
Key Correct answer.
EOL
Evidence of Learning (EOL) statements provide indication of how students are
tracking toward grade-level conceptual understanding of the Tennessee
Mathematic Standards.
Performance at Level 2 demonstrates that the student is approaching grade-level
understanding and has a partial ability to apply the grade-/course-level
knowledge and skills defined by the Tennessee Academic Standards
Performance at Level 3 demonstrates that the student has a comprehensive
understanding and thorough ability to apply the grade-/course-level knowledge
and skills defined by the Tennessee Academic Standards
Performance at Level 4 demonstrated that the student has an extensive
understanding and expert ability to apply the grade-/course-level knowledge and
skills defined by the Tennessee Academic Standards
TN Standards Primary educational standard assessed.
Calculator Y for items that permit calculator use.
9